In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

&

Companies House

EDNESDAY

Company number

Company details

[ofzfsefslefol2

For further |nforrnat|on please

M

*ATYPV
06/021’201 9

COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filing in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

#119

Company name in full lLearning Disability Experience (LDX) - A Company Limited By

bold black capitals.

| Guarantee

Liquidator's name

2 |

Full forename(s} Jonathan Harris

Surname Sinciair

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building name/number ‘ 46

Street | Vivian Avenue
’ Hendon Central
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
Postcode Nfwla] Taixir|
Country England

Liquidator's name @

Fuil forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Past town

County/Region

Postcode

|
#
J
rfffffff

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of-progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

To date

s il [foln [T
Sf [ Ralelnle

Progress report
1 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature

Signature

Signature date

s Mo [afofile

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information “ important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it wilf help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

| fonactmame  Jonathan Sinclair E Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Company name

Sinclair Harris

Address ..
’ 46 Vivian Avenue The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
l araiir.
l Post town London
‘ County/Region

Postcode

N W| 4 . 3 X 1 P . - "
o ’_’_ [—r— [__ Further information
*" England
g For further information please see the guidance notes

DX . A
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

020 82033344
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual
Report to Creditors

Learning Disability Experience
[LDX] - A Company Limited by
Guarantee - In Liquidation

Date: 24 January 2019



CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Work undertaken by Sinclair Harris since appointment
3 investigations

4 Creditors

5 Work necessary to complete this liquidation

5] Liguidator's Remuneration

7 Liquidator's Expenses

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 18 December 2017 to 17 December 2018

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 18 December 2015 to 17
December 2018

C Time Analysis for the period 18 December 2017 to 17 December 2018
D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 18 December 2015 to 17 December 2018

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9

F Estimated Summary of Fees to be incurred from 18 December 2015 to 17 December
2018



1

1.1

1.2

2.6

2.7

2.8

Introduction

This report provides an update on the progress in the liquidation for the year ended 17
December 2018. By way of reminder, | was appointed liquidator of the Company cn 18
December 2015.

At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my Receipts and Payments for the year ended
17 December 2018 with a comparison to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs values together

with a cumulative account since my appointment.

Work undertaken by Sinclair Harris since appointment

Since my appointment, | have undertaken nurnercus stalutory and other actions for the
Company. | have also realised various assets not accounted or not known about by the

Directors on my appeointment.

One pressing and sensitive issue dealt with relates to an Employment Tribunal issued prior to
my appointment from various fong-term employees who sought to protect their legal rights. |
dealt with these employees and the Empioyment Tribunal. Claimants were also given the
opportunity to lodge claims with the Redundancy Payments Office and avoid potentially costly

legal proceedings for the Company.

The following is a summary of specific matters | have dealt with since my appointment:

. Investigation of events leading up to the demise of the Company.
. Dealing with creditor queries.

. Corresponding with Adult Social Care

. Corresponding with London Borough of Waitham Forest

. Corresponding with Arval in relation to vehicles

. Corresponding with Charity Commissioners

. Corresponding with Redundancy Payments Office

. Corresponding with HWV Revenue & Customs

. Compieting Meney Laundering for officers of the Company.

. Corresponding with debtors.

. Instructing Leslie Keats & Co in relation of book debt collection.

. Corresponding with Citizens Advice Bureau, Walthamstow.



Corresponding with solicitors in respect to the mini buses.

Dealing with preparation of final wages and P.60s

Arranging for the Company’s books and records to be secured and stored.
Arranging for the client files to be securely stored.

Arranging for security in relation to company’s three trading premises.
Contacting alarm companies and dealing with the same.

Review of Company property leases.

Disclaiming leases at 179 Wocd Street, London

Disclaiming lease to premises at 1a Matlock Road, London

Arranging for insurance over remaining premises.

Meeting with Eastway Care.

Instructing solicitors.

Meeting and instructing Sint & Co.

Meeting with Interface re lease advice.

Paying petty cash expenses in relation to closure of three premises.
Arranging Postal Re-direction and dealing with Company correspondence.
Arranging for computers to be cleansed and information removed/stored.
Arranging for assets of the Company tc be realised.

Assisting staff in making their claims with the Redundancy Payments Office
Communicating with Trustees of Charities

Communicating with Barclays Bank plc

Arranging for renting out of premises

Arranging for assets to be returned to leasing company.

Meeting with various third-parties in relation to clients files.

Corresponding with British telephone and debt management firm.
Corresponding with utility providers, waste disposal agents, E-on etc
Corresponding with general creditor queries.

Dealing with an accident claim from a third-party.



The Company employed 17 full time and 11 sessional workers. My firm has dealt with these individuals
as follows:

= Dealing with a legal action brought by some employees at the Employment Tribunal,
including having the matter Stayed by the court.

. Reviewing employee records and employee evidence and agreeing a procedure for
dealing with disputed cfaims with the Redundancy Payments Office.

. Agreeing holiday pay, arrears of wages (where relevant), redundancy and pay in lieu
f notice employment claims.

. Adjudicating and rejecting spurious employee claims.
. Communication with employees and their representatives.
. Preparing and distributing P.45s to all former empioyees and sessional workers.

During the last year | was successful in selling the lease to the premises at 4 Hanbury Drive for the
benefit of creditors and paid creditors claims in full with interest.



2.9

2.10

211

212

213

2.14

215

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.13 {SIP13), | confirm that no assets

were sold to any connected parties of the Company.

Attached at Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 18
December 2017 17 December 2018. Attached at Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and
Payments Account for the period from 18 December 2015 to 17 December 2018.

Received in the current year:

Rent received

Rent received was £42,856.43 in the year (£175,076.05 in total). | managed the property
myself and no agents’ fees were incurred for rent collection. | dealt with repairs, insurance and

other property matters.

Rent received due to delayed completion

After | sold the property completion was delayed and consequently, | received additional rent

of £2,507.65 on behalf of the company.

Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive, Leytonstone E11 1GA

Since my appointment | have been managing this property for the benefit of creditors. It was
not known at the time of my appointment whether this property could be sold as it was
received by the company under a Section 106 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1930

(as amended) scheme by a chain of supermarkets

There were a number of legal issues that needed to be resolved before the property could be

sold and it is inappropriate for legal/lcommercial reascons to disclose these reasons in a

publicly available document.

There were also number of aborted potential sales prior to the property being sold by
Strettons Auctioneers. There were legal costs incurred in relation to an aborted sale that cost
the company additional legal fees but commercially those costs were immaterial as the
eventual sale price at auction was far higher than the auction estimate. | received some
attractive offers to sell the building just prior to the auction but | refused these offers on the
advice of Sint and Co Chartered Surveyors and ultimately their advice proved correct. The
sale of the lease of premises realised £522,000.00 at auction. The auction guide price was

£360,000 to £370,000.

Other realisations related to the sale of the premises



2.16

217

2.18

219

3.1

3.2

Deposit received towards Landlord’s (legal) Costs £750.00 in relation to the sale of the lease;
Contribution towards cash received from Purchaser £915.00; Search Fees (inclusive of VAT)

reimbursed by Purchaser £743.43.

Other realisations

Bank interest of £451.15 was realised in the year (£465.83 in total).

Received in previous years
Assets in Statement of Affairs

Members’ guarantess realised £4.00 (£4.00 in the Statement of Affairs); Petty Cash realised
£855.01 (£853.00 in the Statement of Affairs); Amounts of £2,090.63 and £24,706.80 (Total
£27,797.43) was realised from Debtors/Book debts (Statement of Affairs £12,000.00);
Furniture, equipment and computers realised £850.00 (Statement of Affairs) £500.00).

Assets not in Statement of Affairs

Cash at Bank realised £687.24 sundry debt for rates realised £115.87,; a sundry debt for
refund of insurance realised £1,021.36; a sundry debt from Royal Mail Group Ltd. realised
£709.82.

Investigations

in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have a duty to submit a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS). As this is a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the

contents.

We are required to carry out initial investigation that is proportionate in the circumstances of
each case. An initial analysis indicated a potential recovery of the leasehold interest at 4
Hanbury Drive, Leytonstone E11 1GA and this interest has now been sold. This has resulted
in the Unsecured Creditors being paid in full with interest. During the year my investigation

prevented a false claim being paid.



4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company did not have any fixed or floating charges registered at Companies House.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

Agreed Statement of
Claim Affairs
£ £

Employee claims (Total 12,268.78
number of claims = 28)
Department for Business
Innovation & Skills (BIS)

12,268.78

Preferential creditors were paid in fuil

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims tctalling £78,524.74 from 15 creditors. | have declared a dividend of
100p in the pound to unsecured Creditors plus £5,718.44 in interest. Under a legal decision in
a case called Re: Lehmans Eurape, it appears that where there are sufficient funds realised in
a liquidation to pay creditors in full then the liquidator has to pay interest to creditors at a
simple rate of 8 per cent per annum. | paid creditors three years' worth of interest. | am
uncertain whether one class of creditor desires interest on the debt and | am awaiting a

decision from that creditor.

During the process of agreeing creditors claims, | received some claims that were spurious or
mistaken and | utilised the procedures contained in the Insclvency rules to resolve these
claims. One creditor threatened to issue proceedings against myself but never did so. A
certain amount of investigation work was completed in order to successfully thwart this claim.
Other spurious claims were also received. Legal advice was received in relation to one claim

that was admitted as iegally it was found to be correct.

Work necessary to complete this Liquidation

| have been successfui in realising the assets of the company and paying all creditors in fuil.
Exceptionally, | have a substantial surplus which under the terms of the Memorandum and

Articles of association of the company should be paid to a company that is a charity set up



with similar objects to that of learning disability experience. There are other legal provisions
that must be adhered to as well. | wish to complete at corporation tax return for the company
and once that has been finalised and agreed | will contact the Members of the company with a
view to deciding which charity or charities will receive the surplus. | am also awaiting the
decision from a creditor as to whether or not they require interest paid on their debt.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved at resolutions passed on 21 July
2016. it was agreed that my fees in relation to the administration of the liquidation would be

paid on a time cost basis.

I sent to creditors detailed estimated chargeable time that | anticipated would be incurred to

manage this case.

The time cost for chargeable time incurred for the year ended 17 December 2018 amountad to
£23,760 in 84.9 hours incurred at an average rate of £280 per hour. Attached as Appendix C
is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing

the Liquidation. No fees were drawn in the year.

Since my appointment on 18 December 2015 the total chargeable time amounts to £85,991
being 297.5 hours at an average rate of £289 per hour. Attached as Appendix D is a Time
Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period
in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the

Liquidation.

in Appendix F is a copy of the estimated summary of fees agreed with creditors for the period
of 18 December 2015 to 17 December 2018. The estimated chargeable time anticipated
amounted to £83,530. The reason why the actual time is marginally greater than the
estimated time is because it was envisaged that the dividends would be paid in later years. |t
was known that at my appointment that there were numerous problems to overcome in

refation to this case and fortunately they have been resolved earlier than anticipated.

A Resolution was passed on 21 July 2016 confirming that my firm’s fees in relation to the sale
of the property at 4 Hanbury Drive, Leytonstone, E11 1GA would be paid at a rate of 35% of
gross realisations. This will be paid once other outstanding matters have been completed.



6.1

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing and

expenses.

Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

Since my appointment, the following costs, expenses and Category 2 disbursements have

been incurred:

Confidential Shredding and disposal — Shred on Site Ltd. £258.72; Professional Fees- Payroll
services (Mrs C Bennett) £265.00; Bonding Costs £4,500 ; Statutory Advertising £385.88;
Vehicle breakdown costs £99.00; Invoicing assistance £125.00; Management and security of
4 Hanbury Drive £2,163.45; Debt collection costs — Leslie Keats £3,601.76; 1T Services
£341.24; Postage and courier costs £386.25; Open Cover Insurance — AUA Insolvency Risk
Services Limited £7,157.17; Legal Fees — Interface Legal Advisory Service £400.00; Postage
redirection £240.00; Storage and rental facilities £2,660.0000, Legal Fees —~ lrwin Mitcheil LLP
re sale of 4 Hanbury Drive £15,560.23, Professional Fees — Sint & Co/ Racton Limited re sale
of 4 Hanbury Drive £6,000.00 and re sale of building £15,660.00, Lift repairs at Hanbury Drive
£1,534.14;Strettons  Auctioneers £10,440. | will be pleased to give Members or creditors

further details on expenses charged on request.
Category 2 Disbursements charged by the firm

Business mileage at 45 pence per mile; photocopying at £1.00 per sheet. | have not charged
any Category 2 Disbursements to this case during the period covered by this report.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set cut in this progress report, are excessive.



9 Next Report

9.1 I am required to provide a further report an the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my finat progress report ahead of convening the final

meeting of creditors.

Yours faithfully
W’

Jonathan Sinclair FCA FABRP MIPA
Liquidator

Enc



Appendix A
Lzarning Disability Experience (LDX) - a company
Limited by Guarantee - in Liquidation
Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments

Far the Period from 18 December 2017 to 17 December 2018

RECEIPTS

Members' guarantees

L.ease - Hanbury Drive

Petty Cash

Debtors

Cash at Bank

Furniture, equipment and computers

Sundry debtor - Rates refund

Rent received - 4 Hanbury Drive

Sundry debtor - insurance refund

Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive

Deposit paid towards Landlord Costs

Rent received due to delayed completion
Contribution towards Cash received from Purchaser
Search Fees (including VAT) reimbursed by Purchaser
Sundry debtor - Royal Mail Group Ltd.

Book debts

Interest received

EXPENDITURE

Confidential shredding and disposal - Shred on Site Lid.
Professional Fees and expenses - Payroll services
Statutory Bonding

Statutory Advertising

Vehicle breakdown costs

Invoicing assistance

Management and security of Hanbury Drive

Liquidator's Fees

Debt Collection Costs - Leslie Keats

I. T. Services

Postage and courier costs

Open Cover Insurance - AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited
Legal Fees - Interface Legal Advisory Service

Postage redirgction

Storage and Rental Facilities

Lift Repairs

Legal Fees - Irwin Mitchell LLP re sale of 4 Hanbury Drive
Professional Fees - Sint & Co re: sale of 4 Hanbury Drive
Auctioneers Fees - Stretton Auctioneers re: sale of 4 Hanbury Drive
Landlords Legal Fees reimbursed

Legal Searches

Professional Fees - Racton Lid. re: Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive

Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive - Other Costs
Irrecoverable VAT

Distributions to Creditors

Preferential Dividend

Additional Preferential Dividend

Unsecured Creditors Dividends and Interest

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barctays Bank Plc
VAT Control

Directors
Statement of
Affairs

£ £

4.00

T8C
853.00
12,000.00

500.00
42,856.43
522,000.00
750.00
2,507.85

915.00
743.43

451.15

570,223.86 13,357.00

4,140.00
79.00

2,622.09

900.00
8,917.23

10,440.00
1,525.00
608.86
15,660.00

1,234.00

8,697.93
54,824.11

85,243.18

85,243.18

430,156.57
0.00

430,156.57



Appendix B
Learning Disability Experience (LDX)} - a company
Limited by Guarantee - in Liquidation
Liquidator's Statement of Receipts and Payments

For the Period from 18 December 2015 to 17 December 2018

RECEIPTS

Members' guarantees

Lease - Hanbury Drive

Petty Cash

Debtors

Cash at Bank

Furniture, equipment and computers

Sundry debtor - Rates refund

Rent received - 4 Hanbury Drive

Sundry debtor - insurance refund

Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive

Deposit paid towards lLandlord Costs

Rent received due to delayed completion
Contribution towards Cash received from Purchaser
Search Fees (including VAT) reimbursed by Purchaser
Sundry debtor - Royal Mail Group Ltd.

Book debts

Interest received

EXPENDITURE

Confidentiai shredding and disposal - Shred on Site Ltd.
Professional Fees and expenses - Payroll services
Statutory Bonding

Statutory Advertising

Vehicie breakdown costs

Invoicing assistance

Management and security of Hanbury Drive

Liquidator's Fees

Debt Collection Costs - Leslie Keats

1. T. Services

Postage and courier costs

Open Cover Insurance - AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited
Legal Fees - Interface Legal Advisory Service

Postage redirection

Storage and Remntal Facilities

Lift Repairs

Legal Fees - Irwin Mitchell LLP re sale of 4 Hanbury Drive
Professional Fees - Sint & Co re: sale of Hanbury Drive
Auctioneers Fees - Stretton Auctioneers re: sale of 4 Hanbury Drive
Landlords Legal Fees reimbursed

Legal Searches

Professional Fees - Racton Ltd. re: Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive

Sale of 4 Hanbury Drive - Other Costs
Irrecoverable VAT

Distributions to Creditors

Preferential Dividend

Additional Preferential Dividend

Unsecured Creditors Dividends and Interest

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Barclays Bank Plc
VAT Control

Cumuiative to

£

4.00

0.00
855.01
2,090.63
687.24
850.00
115.87
175,076.05
1,021.36
522,000.00
750.00
2,5807.85
915.00
743.43
709.82
24,706.80
465.83
733,498.89

258.72
265.00
4,500.00
385.88
99.00
125.00
2,163.45
55,600.00
3,601.76
135.00
386.25
9,779.26
400.00
240.00
2,660.00
1,534.14
15,560.23
6,000.00
10,440.C0
1,525.00
608.86
15,660.00

1,234.00
23,735.47

1566,897.02

12,137.33

131.45
85,243.18
§97,511.96

479,089.91
0.00

479,089.91
e



Appendix C

ieloypaid Jenyualayaad 1u30 pue sasdojds Sujpniaul) suies sioppan)

I0Upasa Yum Bupedunaw e
sanss) dako|dws Juiod-uo

Bujpen Joj Bupunodoy

suoijeredo o wawaldeuely

59(E5 |asse ssalsng ‘Auadald
UeR2B( e 1g2d

Y Bupepodan

s1e558 Junnsy) “Buunaas Fugguap]

s [} uol;
suods) vaad

W3JABI 7 dIS

5piadal JO AJlUEUAIUIEN

N 385 BANENSIUIWPY

Bulpued asen

s3uaus,nbal Algye|nBa) JayYio yym BouRdWo)
Boue)dwod pue Burpodas Aonigis

N0 4o sapdwexs

PIe UOIEASIUIP® S3U

sielpa)

Suipes)

S195SE JO UDOpES|eay

Wwod Aioinyeys
hymy paepuerg

SEINUIL 9 40 SHUR U 3382 30 3diey)

Aqg Apadead ay) Jo B[S 3yl 0] UOE|(S. Ul wil p3Sieyd apN[aUl LON SA0P 123y SIY )

[A%]

0ET3

HEY Woddng

0913

0913

JOIBIEINILIPY

0817

0813

ISIENSIUpIPY 101G

ope3

ope3

|| iafeury]

08z3

0923

|| 42Beuey

O0EF

00E3

| 128eueyy

06E3

06€3F

IauMeg { 3|diduny

L30T

8102

:sa1e4 inpadieyn

09L'6¢3

pauneyd saay ejoy

DHLF

09.'€13

6'p8 -

587

¥9s -

£1n04 230 |

03

0F

“‘sapy SWaa Yilm Buyeap Y ‘eauelnsu)
31 's|es ¢ Bupe|aa Jou @ Ainquey
t Yhm Bu)gad - sienew aypads esen

912’63

444 -

vL

-3 24 -

510Yparn

03

Bupesy,

ZI63

06Z'13

€0

THE'TT3

$1355Y |0 UONES) DY

(34 -

ik aBa iy

3300 1ol

sihoy [e30 ) sanoy gyess Hoddng

$4N0Y JojenSiujwpy

sanoy J

10IENS|UIPY JOfLES

702

suonediysanu|

Buued
pue dohensiuupe ‘asujdwos Aloinelg

oy

SAneY

S0y Jauyieg

N0 Jo uppRISSE| Y

- Xipuaddy

L

BTOZ J8qualaq LT 03 (TOT JoqWedsg BT

—

L

gioz/e/ell

NOILYOINDN Ni - [XQ1 IINIIFIAXI ALNIEVSIO DNINYYIT

pouad o) Juads swyy

g

BweY Juayt

81 - LT0Z AMYIWINNS $S3LVY LNOIADYVHI SIHEYH HIYIINIS



Appendix D

(5$10)patd (elluaiajald Jayo pue sesAojdwa Buipn|dut) sWield $SJoYpaLs
slopets yum Buespunuiwed 5401pa.17)

sanss| aahojdwa Bujof-ug

3uipen Jo} Juunoldy
suanesade jo Juawadeuepy Surpeiy

s3|es lasse ssausng ‘Auadosd

uopoe|loa 1980
yum Bunenodan $3985E JO uOles|ERY

gyasse Junsul ‘Buunaes ‘JulAyuept

SuonJesuen Juapazajue :D_.Hmm_.ﬁg:_

suoda) yaan Aueduio) sus Ag
MIIABL 7 )5 suopedisanut Aiadaid any jo pasodosd s D) UDNEIR) 1) 3w paBieyD apn(ou] LON S0P J93{ssLUN 5y
£010034 JO FIURUSIUIE|Y
uapieayeu usWiunddy

dn 188 sanansiuwpy
ujuued ated

0eT3 Q€13 0TI Heg poddng
spuawanbal Aoyenaal +ayno Yim 3 edwod LETE ] 0913 0513
3sue)dwad pue Suipodal Aomess PUe uone/is|uwpe ‘3oueldwos Aioshyels 0813 0813 0813 TETeNSIUUpY 1535

HOM Jo $8|dwex3 Ayapay prepuers ovzd (%] ove3 W 1eFeuEy]
o8z 0873 [VE] T edevepy

00EF O0g3 DOET Tie¥euepy
SBINUIS § JO SHUN LI 834 NG S8y 06EF D6EF 0EET T ECEN

910z L10T BT0Z 5318/ noeBieyy

66083 pasjeau| 3q.0]

009'553 padoALy

166583 pawIR 538y 210,

POV E—— —
6873 T66'SH7F 5462 - - ] .

- L1 To s 014 E'St sanoy jejo]

SO} SIUSHS KA Buijeap ‘Y| ‘BaveInsyy
0083 O8E' L3 gvz - X4 . i "a|8s 03 Bupiej@l jou AL Anguey
£ i Buyeag - SIEEW 0Y2ads ase

[124] BES'LTF £'66 - N - Tpe o0t r'sg - Foppaly)

[Lei3] 021’63 08 - -

el]

063 201’93 304 - - - 44 - 981 - 518557 JO UonEsI(eay

L1t (120 f¥4) - -
e 969'923 - , : : Bunued

3 i ) EEe or 86 o6 pue uanesiuwpe ‘2cuendwes Aioniels
_||.‘ D m—— .__IFC

- T e LTy s suopeBiisaay

sinoy smoy sanoy sanoy
ey 8o 1507 e, $IROH |B30, sJnoy yeis uoddn: SIN0Y e ASULPY SinoY Jaujie 10M JO UDJJENISER]
H Y J L H (€10 Y HeIS 5 04 IR As UL JORRNS|UUDY Jojuas £ y z 1129 Y d L ¥ ReMHjIsERE)

e e 7IJ||IJIIJII

{ BIOZ 184Waeq /T 0} G107 Jequianad BT popad oy juads 2wy
L §102/21/31) ajeq

~r NOILVOINDNY NI - IXA1) 3INIEINT ALNISYSIO DNINYY D)

BRY JUAN)

a xjpuaddy AYYININNS STLVH 1NOIDYYHI SIHYYH HIVIINIS



Appendix E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Sinclair Harris’s policy in relation to:

. Staff allocation.
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to aliocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. The charge out rate schedule provides details of all grades of staff and their
experience level. it may be that much of the work is done by a partner but charged at a lower

level of grade given that the work may only be of a Manager level status.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisars listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with themn, which is subject to review on

a regular basis.



1.3

2

AUA insDvency Risk Services Lid {insurarica;

tnsurer's premium per rates table

Laske Keats (debt collection costs)

20% Realisations

Sint & Co Chartered Surveyors(Racton Lid)

2% plus VAT on sale of the property and time costs re advising on
marketing of property and attendanca to negotiate sale.

Interface Legal Services Lid) (legal advice re Leass)

£400.00 Agreed Fee

Irwin Mitchelt solicitors formerly Thomas Eggar Solicitors (naw hourly rate
and agreed cap{rs sale and aborted sale)

£15,560 agreed fee plus VAT and disbursements

Strettons Auctioneers

2 percent of gross sale proceeds

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and
external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed

expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs

incurred by Sinclair Harris for the provision of services which inciude an efement of recharged overhead,

for example, room hire or document storage. No Category 2 disbursements have been charged in this

case to date.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Sinclair Harris’s charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the basis of the

Liquidator's remuneration was approved. Up to date charge out rates are shown on the SIF 9-time

summaries.



